Bulletin 3500
AR – Above Rail Unit Cooler
AR – ABOVE RAIL UNIT COOLER
156 MODELS
Ammonia, Halocarbon, and Glycol Refrigerants
1 to 12 Tons Refrigeration (3.5 to 42 kW)
3100 to 27,200 CFM (1463 to 12,836 L/s)
• Air Defrost • Hot Gas Defrost • Water Defrost

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS ...................................................................................................... ........................11
UNIT DIMENSIONS ....................................................................................................................................................11
MODEL NOMENCLATURE
"AR" Above the Rail Unit Cooler
AR  9 - 4  2  4  X - G - 24 1/2 - FLA - H - B
FACE AREA
Sq. Ft. / Fan
      6,9,11
FPI: 4
HOUSING:
G - GALV
A - ALUM
S - SST
FANS: 1 THRU 5
ROWS: 4,6,8
TUBE SIZE
L - 5/8"
X - 1"
FAN DIA, IN: 20,24,30
FAN HP: 1/3, 1/2, 3/4
VOLTAGE CODE:
B - 208-230/60/3
D - 460/60/3
H - 200/50/3
 I - 400/50/3
DEFROST:
A - AIR
H - HOT GAS
W - WATER
CIRCUITING:
FLA - Flooded Ammonia
RTA - Recirc Top Feed NH3
RBA - Recirc Bottom Feed NH3
DXA - DX NH3
DXH - DX Halocarbon
RTH - Recirc Top Feed Halocarbon
RBH - Recirc Bottom Feed Halocarbon
  PG - Propylene Glycol
  EG - Ethylene Glycol
Page 3
 ENGINEERING SPECIFICATIONS
I.  EVAPORATORS GENERAL
• Coil -   Ammonia - FL and RB: To be constructed with 1" OD x .065" wall seamless drawn Aluminum tubing.
          Ammonia - RT and DX: To be constructed with 5/8" OD x .049" seamless drawn Aluminum tubing.
Halocarbon - FL and RB: To be constructed of 1" x .035" wall seamless, Copper tubing.
Halocarbon - RT and DX: To be constructed with 5/8" x .025" seamless, Copper tubing.
**Glycol: To be constructed with 5/8" x .025" seamless, Copper tubing.
**Consult Factory for Performance Ratings.
• Fins -  Shall be aluminum 1100 alloy.  Fins shall be continuous flat plate type with full length, self-spacing collars.
Tubes to be staggered in direction of airflow, expanded into fin collars to  form a tight mechanical bond between
tube and fin.
• Headers -  Ammonia:  Shall be made of schedule 40 (minimum) Aluminum pipe.  All joints TIG welded.
      Halocarbon:  Shall be made of Type "L" Copper.  All joints brazed with 5% Silver Solder.
• Coil Connections  -  Ammonia - Shall be aluminum flange unions.  (Dielectric bushing and washers which will
electrically isolate aluminum coil flanges from the supplied mating steel socket weld flanges, are optional.)
Halocarbon -  Copper "sweat.".
• Ammonia Coils -  Shall be tested for leaks after welding at 500 psig (35 bar) with dry air under water.
Halocarbon coils  - Shall be tested for leaks after welding at 350 psig (25 bar) with dry air under water.
• Fans & Motors -   Propeller fans constructed of Aluminum blades on steel spiders.  20" (508mm) and 24" (610mm)
diameter fans driven at 1140/950 RPM @ 60/50 Hz.  30" (762mm) diameter fans driven at 850/950 RPM @ 60/
50 Hz.  Fan motors to be TEAO severe duty.  Motors have ball bearings and  internal thermal protection, Single
Phase and Three Phase.
• Cabinet -  Standard construction is of 16 Ga. Galvanized Steel, with Aluminum drainpans  and access panels.
(Special materials are also available.  See Optional Features)
• Drainpans - Drainpan shall be insulated and protected by a galvanized steel cover.
        Note: Insulated Drain Pans  are required by the USDA in meat processing facilities.
II. CIRCUITING
• Liquid Overfeed Circuiting -  RB (Recirc. Bottom Feed) coils are circuited parallel-flow to optimize circuit feeding